

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Gadola, P.J., and Swartzle and Cameron, JJ.

CARRIE PUEBLO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RACHEL HAAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC Case No. 164046

COA Case No. 357577

Lower Court Case No. 2020-6382-DC

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN,  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND, INC.,  
LGBTQA LAW SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN,  
AFFIRMATIONS LGBTQ+ COMMUNITY CENTER,  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, AND  
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS**

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)  
Dayja S. Tillman (P86526)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
1514 Wealthy St., Suite 260  
Grand Rapids, MI 49506  
(616) 301-0930

Jay D. Kaplan (P38197)  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 5

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

BACKGROUND ..... 8

THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK..... 10

    I. The Framework for Establishing Parentage in Michigan..... 10

        A. Establishing Parentage Under the Marital Presumption ..... 11

        B. Establishing Parentage Under the Acknowledgment of Parentage Act ..... 12

        C. Establishing Parentage Under the Paternity Statutes ..... 13

        D. Establishing Parentage After Assisted Reproduction..... 14

        E. Establishing Parentage Through Adoption ..... 15

        F. Establishing Parentage Under the Equitable Parent Doctrine..... 16

    II. Michigan’s Unconstitutional Bar on Same-Sex Marriage ..... 18

    III. Family Creation Under Michigan Law for Same-Sex Couples Pre- and Post-  
*Obergefell*..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 21

    I. GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR DECIDING THIS CASE ..... 21

        A. Parent-Child Relationships Are Constitutionally Protected..... 21

            1. Parent-Child Relationships—Whether Genetic or Non-Genetic—  
            Merit Constitutional Protection..... 21

            2. Non-Marital Children Have the Same Rights as Marital Children..... 22

        B. Families Created by Same-Sex Couples and Families Created by Different-  
Sex Couples Must Be Treated Equally. .... 23

            1. Michigan’s Family Law Statutes Are and Must Be Interpreted in  
            a Gender-Neutral Way. .... 23

            2. Unequal Treatment of Families Created By Same-Sex Couples Is  
            Inequitable and Unconstitutional. .... 25

        C. The Unconstitutional Exclusion of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage  
Cannot Be Used as a Basis to Deprive Parents of Parental Rights. .... 28

1.	Parents Who Were in Pre- <i>Obergefell</i> Relationships Cannot Be Denied Parental Rights Under Laws or Doctrines That Require Marriage.....	28
2.	Where Laws or Doctrines Require Marriage, the Court Can Set Parameters to Identify Parents in Pre- <i>Obergefell</i> Families Who Qualify. ....	32
II.	THIS CASE AND CASES LIKE IT SHOULD BE DECIDED IN A WAY THAT REFLECTS THE GUIDING PRINCIPLES. ....	35
A.	The Equitable Parent Doctrine Should Be Applied in Favor of Non-Genetic Parents Who Were Unconstitutionally Barred from Getting Married. ....	36
1.	Equity Demands that Parents from Pre- <i>Obergefell</i> Relationships Can Invoke the Equitable Parent Doctrine.....	36
2.	Denying Ms. Pueblo the Opportunity to Invoke the Equitable Parent Doctrine Because She Was Unmarried When State Law Precluded Her from Marrying Violates the Constitutional Guarantees of Due Process and Equal Protection. ....	38
B.	Michigan’s Assisted Reproduction Statute Should Be Applied to Non-Birth Parents Who Were Unconstitutionally Barred from Marriage.....	40
1.	The Assisted Reproduction Statute Must Be Read in a Gender-Neutral Way. ....	41
2.	Ms. Pueblo Has Standing Under the Assisted Reproduction Statute Even Though She Was Not Married. ....	43
C.	The Court Should Join Other States in Recognizing an Intended Parent Doctrine Based on the Parties’ Intent to Bring a Child into the World and Raise the Child Together.....	44
1.	Unmarried Same-Sex Couples Can Establish Parentage in Many Other States Under Doctrines That Look to the Intent to Bring a Child into the World and Co-Parent. ....	44
2.	The Intended Parent Doctrine Protects Parent-Child Relationships in Families Formed Both Pre- and Post- <i>Obergefell</i> .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v Alaska</i> , 122 P3d 781 (Alas, 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Atkinson v Atkinson</i> , 160 Mich App 601; 408 NW2d 516 (1987).....	16
<i>Bassett v Snyder</i> , 59 F Supp 3d 837 (ED Mich, 2014).....	1
<i>Bofysil v Bofysil</i> , 332 Mich App 232; 956 NW2d 544 (2020).....	24
<i>Boseman v Jarrell</i> , 364 NC 537; 704 SE2d 494 (2010).....	46
<i>Bostock v Clayton Co, Ga</i> , __ US __; 140 S Ct 1731; 207 L Ed 2d 218 (2020).....	24
<i>Brooke SB v Elizabeth ACC</i> , 28 NY3d 1; 61 NE3d 488 (2016).....	2, 31, 45
<i>Caban v Mohammed</i> , 441 US 380; 99 S Ct 1760; 60 L Ed 2d 297 (1979).....	22
<i>Caspar v Snyder</i> , 77 F Supp 3d 616 (ED Mich, 2015).....	1
<i>Clark v Jeter</i> , 486 US 456; 108 S Ct 1910; 100 L Ed 2d 465 (1988).....	22, 25
<i>Conover v Conover</i> , 450 Md 51; 146 A3d 433 (2016).....	2, 36, 37
<i>Cote-Whitacre v Dep’t of Pub Health</i> , 446 Mass 350; 844 NE2d 623 (2006).....	18
<i>Della Corte v Ramirez</i> , 81 Mass App Ct 906; 961 NE2d 601 (2012).....	42
<i>DMT v TMH</i> , 129 So 3d 320 (Fla, 2013).....	28, 42
<i>Dunkin v Boskey</i> , 82 Cal App 4th 171; 98 Cal Rptr 2d 44 (2000).....	47
<i>El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc</i> , 504 Mich 152; 934 NW2d 665 (2019).....	8
<i>Ely v Saul</i> , 572 F Supp 3d 751 (D Ariz, 2020).....	2, 34
<i>Gartner v Iowa Dep’t of Pub Health</i> , 830 NW2d 335 (Iowa, 2013).....	28, 42
<i>Gatsby v Gatsby</i> , 169 Idaho 308; 495 P3d 996 (2021).....	42
<i>Gomez v Perez</i> , 409 US 535; 93 S Ct 872; 35 L Ed 2d 56 (1973).....	23
<i>Goodridge v Dep’t of Pub Health</i> , 440 Mass 309; 798 NE2d 941 (2003).....	3
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521; 839 NW2d 237 (2013).....	24
<i>Henderson v Box</i> , 947 F3d 482 (CA 7, 2020).....	27
<i>In re Adams</i> , 189 Mich App 540; 473 NW2d 712 (1991).....	15
<i>In re AM</i> , 223 A3d 691; 2019 PA Super 344 (2019).....	27
<i>In re Custody of HSH-K</i> , 193 Wis 2d 649; 533 NW2d 419 (1995).....	36
<i>In re Parentage of LB</i> , 155 Wash 2d 679; 122 P3d 161 (2005).....	36
<i>In re Parentage of MJ</i> , 203 Ill 2d 526; 787 NE2d 144 (2003).....	46, 47
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014).....	21
<i>In re TPS</i> , 2012 IL App (5th) 120176; 978 NE2d 1070 (2012).....	47

<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 509 Mich 524; 983 NW2d 779 (2022).....	40
<i>Lake v Putnam</i> , 316 Mich App 247; 894 NW2d 62 (2016).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> , 539 US 558; 123 S Ct 2472; 156 L Ed 2d 508 (2003).....	2
<i>LC v MG &amp; Child Support Enf't Agency</i> , 143 Hawai'i 302; 430 P3d 400 (2018).....	27
<i>LeFever v Matthews</i> , 336 Mich App 651; 971 NW2d 672 (2021).....	1, 13, 24, 41
<i>Lehr v Robertson</i> , 463 US 248; 103 S Ct 2985; 77 L Ed 2d 614 (1983).....	21, 25
<i>Levy v Louisiana</i> , 391 US 68; 88 S Ct 1509; 20 L Ed 2d 436 (1968).....	22, 23
<i>Mabry v Mabry</i> , 499 Mich 997; 882 NW2d 539 (2016).....	passim
<i>McLaughlin v Jones</i> , 243 Ariz 29; 401 P3d 492 (2017).....	27
<i>Mills v Habluetzel</i> , 456 US 91; 102 S Ct 1549; 71 L Ed 2d 770 (1982).....	22
<i>Moore v City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 US 494; 97 S Ct 1932; 53 L Ed 2d 531 (1977).....	22
<i>Mullins v Picklesimer</i> , 317 SW3d 569 (Ky, 2010).....	45, 46
<i>National Pride at Work v Governor</i> , 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008).....	1
<i>New Jersey Welfare Rights Org v Cahill</i> , 411 US 619; 93 S Ct 1700; 36 L Ed 2d 543 (1973).....	22
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 576 US 644; 135 S Ct 2584; 192 L Ed 2d 609 (2015).....	passim
<i>Partanen v Gallagher</i> , 475 Mass 632; 59 NE3d 1113 (2016).....	3, 44
<i>Pavan v Smith</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 2075; 198 L Ed 2d 636 (2017).....	3, 12, 25, 26
<i>People v Barltz</i> , 212 Mich 580; 180 NW 423 (1920).....	23
<i>People v Gilliam</i> , 108 Mich App 695; 310 NW2d 843 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Phinisee v Rogers</i> , 229 Mich App 547; 582 NW 2d 852 (1998).....	47
<i>Pierce v Society of Sisters</i> , 268 US 510; 45 S Ct 571; 69 L Ed 1070 (1925).....	21
<i>Potter v McLeary</i> , 484 Mich 397; 774 NW2d 1 (2009).....	10
<i>Pueblo v Haas</i> , 2021 WL 6130700, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 28, 2021 (Docket No. 357577).....	passim
<i>Pueblo v Haas</i> , 979 NW2d 335 (Mich, 2022).....	9, 33
<i>Ramey v Sutton</i> , 362 P3d 217; 2015 OK 79 (Okla, 2015).....	30, 46
<i>Reist v Bay Co Circuit Judge</i> , 396 Mich 326; 241 NW2d 55 (1976).....	21
<i>Roe v Patton</i> , 2015 WL 4476734 (D Utah, July 22, 2015).....	27, 42
<i>Rouch World, LLC v Dep't of Civil Rights</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket No. 162482).....	24
<i>Schaberg v Schaberg</i> , 637 SW3d 512 (Mo App, 2021).....	27
<i>Serafin v Serafin</i> , 401 Mich 629; 258 NW2d 461 (1977).....	11

<i>Sessions v Morales-Santana</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 1678; 198 L Ed 2d 150 (2017) .....	24
<i>Sheardown v Guastella</i> , 324 Mich App 251; 920 NW2d 172 (2018) .....	30
<i>Shineovich v Kemp</i> , 229 Or App 670; 214 P3d 29 (2009).....	28, 30, 42, 43
<i>Smith v Org of Foster Families for Equal &amp; Reform</i> , 431 US 816; 97 S Ct 2094; 53 L Ed 2d 14 (1977).....	22
<i>Spada v Pauley</i> , 149 Mich App 196; 385 NW2d 746 (1986).....	22, 23, 47
<i>Stankevich v Milliron</i> , 2013 WL 5663227, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 17, 2013 (Docket No. 310710) .....	18, 26
<i>Stankevich v Milliron</i> , 313 Mich App 233; 882 NW2d 194 (2015) .....	27, 36
<i>Stankevich v Milliron</i> , 498 Mich 877; 868 NW2d 907 (2015) .....	18, 26
<i>Stanley v Illinois</i> , 405 US 645; 92 S Ct 1208; 31 L Ed 2d 551 (1972).....	21
<i>Thornton v Comm’r of Social Security</i> , 570 F Supp 3d 1010 (WD Wash, 2020) .....	2, 31, 33, 34
<i>Treto v Treto</i> , 622 SW3d 397 (Tex App, 2020).....	27
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57; 120 S Ct 2054; 147 L Ed 2d 49 (2000) .....	21
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v INS</i> , 533 US 53; 121 S Ct 2053; 150 L Ed 2d 115 (2001).....	24
<i>United States v Clark</i> , 445 US 23; 100 S Ct 895; 63 L Ed 2d 171 (1980) .....	22
<i>United States v Virginia</i> , 518 US 515; 116 S Ct 2264; 135 L Ed 2d 735 (1996).....	24
<i>United States v Windsor</i> , 570 US 744; 133 S Ct 2675; 186 L Ed 2d 808 (2013).....	2, 41
<i>Usitalo v Landon</i> , 299 Mich App 222; 829 NW2d 359 (2012) .....	1
<i>Van v Zahorik</i> , 460 Mich 320; 597 NW2d 15 (1999).....	passim
<i>VC v MJB</i> , 163 NJ 200; 748 A2d 539 (2000).....	25
<i>Weber v Aetna Casualty and Surety Co</i> , 406 US 164; 92 S Ct 1400; 31 L Ed 2d 768 (1972).....	23
<i>Wendy G-M v Erin G-M</i> , 985 NYS 2d 845; 45 Misc 3d 574 (NY Sup, 2014).....	42
<i>Wisconsin v Yoder</i> , 406 US 205; 92 S Ct 1526; 32 L Ed 2d 15 (1972).....	22
<i>Yee v City of Escondido</i> , 503 US 519; 112 S Ct 1522; 118 L Ed 2d 153 (1992) .....	40
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, art 1, § 25 .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 551.1 .....	18
MCL 551.272 .....	18
MCL 552.2101 .....	13
MCL 552.29 .....	11

MCL 710.24.....	15
MCL 710.51.....	15
MCL 722.1001.....	12
MCL 722.1002.....	12
MCL 722.1003.....	12, 13
MCL 722.1004.....	12, 13
MCL 722.1431.....	11, 13
MCL 722.1433.....	11
MCL 722.1461.....	13
MCL 722.1491.....	13
MCL 722.21.....	10
MCL 722.22.....	10
MCL 722.25.....	6
MCL 722.26.....	10
MCL 722.26b.....	10
MCL 722.26c.....	10
MCL 722.711.....	13
MCL 750.10.....	24
MCL 780.151.....	13

## Rules

MCR 2.116.....	8
----------------	---

## Other Authorities

Joslin & NeJaime, <i>How Parenthood Functions</i> , 122 Colum L Rev (forthcoming 2023) .....	17
Kalamazoo County Government, <i>9th Judicial Circuit: Adoptions</i> .....	16
Kelly et al, <i>Michigan Family Law</i> , § 2.6 (2021).....	20
Michigan Judicial Institute, <i>Adoption Proceedings Benchbook</i> , § 4.2.b (3d ed, 2023).....	15
Michigan Legal Help, <i>Growing Your Family: An Overview for Same-Sex Parents</i> .....	20
Michigan Legal Help, <i>I Want To Adopt My Step-Child</i> .....	16
Montcalm County, <i>Starting a Step-Parent Adoption</i> .....	16
US Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA Closes Gap in Benefits for LGBTQ+ Veterans and Their Survivors</i> (October 13, 2022).....	34
Wayne County Probate & Juvenile Court, <i>Step-Parent Adoptions</i> .....	16
